

Case No. 20-2614

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ROBERT HARPER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC., and JOHN DOES 1-5 AND 6-10,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey, Case No. 3:19-cv-21735 (Hon. Freda L. Wolfson)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
aparasharami@mayerbrown.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The FAA’s Section 1 Exemption Does Not Encompass Local Workers.....	7
A. In 1925, The Plain Meaning Of “Class Of Workers Engaged In * * * Interstate Commerce” Referred To A Group Of Workers Whose Work Predominantly Involved The Actual Transportation Of Goods Across State Lines.	7
B. The Historical Context Against Which Section 1 Was Enacted Confirms That Section 1 Must Be Given A Precise Meaning.....	16
II. Even If The Act Did Not Apply Here, The Arbitration Agreement Is Enforceable Under State Law.....	19
III. An Overbroad Reading Of Section 1 Harms Businesses And Workers.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	2, 3, 23, 26
<i>Arafa v. Health Exp. Corp.</i> , 233 A.3d 495 (N.J. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Bates</i> , 71 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Davis v. EGL Eagle Glob. Logistics L.P.</i> , 243 F. App’x 39 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	2
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	19
<i>Gantes v. Kason Corp.</i> , 679 A.2d 106 (N.J. 1996)	22
<i>Gen. Comm. of Adjustment of Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs for Missouri-Kansas-Texas R.R. v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 323 (1943).....	18
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Howard v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908).....	14
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Behrens</i> , 233 U.S. 473 (1914).....	13, 16
<i>Jamison v. Encarnacion</i> , 281 U.S. 635 (1930).....	15
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	3
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	23
<i>Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Inv. Servs. of Seattle, Inc. v. Yates, Wood & MacDonald, Inc.</i> , 369 P.3d 503 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016).....	23
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	2
<i>Mason-Dixon Lines, Inc. v. Local Union No. 560</i> , 443 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1971)	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	10
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	10
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Gileo</i> , 351 U.S. 493 (1956).....	15
<i>Shanks v. Del., Lackawanna & W. R.R.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916).....	15, 16
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)	4, 11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	23
<i>Tenney Eng’g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers of Am.</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953)	11, 14, 17
<i>United Elec., etc., Workers v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 233 F.2d 85 (1st Cir. 1956).....	17
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975).....	11
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....	5, 12, 22
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	4, 12
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	7
 Statutes and Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
Act of October 1, 1888, 25 Stat. 501	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Erdman Act of June 1, 1898, 30 Stat. 424, ch. 370, §§ 2, 3	18
Federal Employers’ Liability Act of 1908, 35 Stat., chap. 149, Comp. Stat. 1913, § 8657	13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Newlands Act of July 15, 1913, 38 Stat. 103, 45 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Railway Labor Act of 1926, 44 Stat. 577	17
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262.....	17
Transportation Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 456.....	17, 18
 Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910).....	8, 9
Century Dictionary & Cyclopedia (1914)	9
Desk Standard Dictionary of the English Language (new ed. 1922)	8
Andrew Furuseh, Analysis of H.R. 13522 (1924).....	17
Hearings on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. 9 (1923).....	17
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998)	24
Nat’l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004)	25
Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Better, Faster: An Empirical Assessment of Employment Arbitration</i> , NDP Analytics (2019).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, and Michael Heise, <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 <i>Stanford L. Rev.</i> 1557 (2005)	24, 25
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 <i>Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol.</i> 1 (2017).....	25
Webster’s New International Dictionary (1st ed. 1909).....	8
